	AK 


	No coordinators currently exist for this state.
AK
	

	

	AL 

Alabama Motorcycle Safety Program
Alabama Traffic Safety Center
University of Montevallo, Station 6747
Montevallo,
AL
35115-6000
www.montevallo.edu/atsc/motorcycle 
Rick Randolph
Motorcycle Program Manager
(205) 665-6740
(205) 665-6749 - fax
Email: randolphrw@montevallo.edu


	AR 

Arkansas State Police
Highway Safety Office
1 State Police Plaza Drive
Little Rock
AR
72209
Lloyd Vanover
Motorcycle Safety Coordinator
501-618-8127
501-618-8124 (fax)
Email: lloyd.vanover@asp.arkansas.gov


	AZ 

Professional Driver Training School Program
P. O. Box 2100
Mail Drop 515M
Phoenix
AZ
85001-2100
Program Manager
Motor Vehicle Division
602-712-4700
602-712-3172 (fax)
Email: DLEPDS@azdot.gov


	CA 

CA


California Highway Patrol
P.O. Box 942898
(UPS - 2555 First Ave, zip 95818
Sacramento
CA
94298-0001
Lt. Ryan Stonebraker
Special Projects Section


California Motorcyclist Safety Program
2 Jenner St.
Suite 150
Irvine
CA
92618
www.ca-msp.org

RiderCourse Information:
(877) RIDE-411
Rob Gladden
Project Manager
(949) 727-3227
(949) 727-4217


	CO 

Motorcycle Program
Department of Transportation
Office of Transportation Safety
4201 E. Arkansas Avenue
Denver
CO
80222
Mr. Glenn Davis 
Manager of Impaired Driving Programs 
(303) 757 9462 
(303) 757 9067 - fax 
Email: Glenn.Davis@dot.state.co.us


	CT 

D.O.T. Division of Highway Safety
P.O. Box 317546
2800 Berlin Turnpike
Newington,
CT
06131-7546
www.ride4ever.org

RiderCourse Information:
(800) 872-7433
(860) 594-2375
Mr. Raymond C. Gaulin, Jr.
Motorcycle Training Coordinator
(860) 594-2369
(860) 594-2374 - fax
Email: raymond.gaulin@po.state.ct.us


	DC 

No coordinators currently exist for this state.
DC


	DE 

Delaware Motor Vehicle Division
P.O. Box 698 (UPS - 303 Transportation Circle)
Dover
DE
19903
Mr. Glenn Kemp
Coordinator, Motorcycle Program
(302) 744-2549
(302) 739-2602 - fax
(302) 247-3263 - pager
Email: glenn.kemp@state.de.us


	FL 

Florida Rider Training Program
Division of Drivers License
2900 Apalachee Parkway
Room B211, MS 88
Tallahassee
FL
32399-0571
Mr. Louis Kyler
(407) 719-5022
(850) 488-2683 - fax
Email: LouieKyler@flhsmv.gov


	GA 

1) Department of Driver Services
PO Box 80447
Conyers
GA
30013
www.dds.ga.gov


2) Georgia Motorcycle Safety Program
2206 East View Parkway
Conyers
GA
30013
Mr. James Kelly
(770) 918-6203
Email: jkelly@dds.ga.gov


3) Georgia Department of Driver Services
GA
Tommy Merritt
Sr. Field Supervisor
Phone: (770) 235-3666
Email: tommymerritt@comcast.net


4) Georgia Motorcycle Safety Program
GA
Tammy Morgan
Administrative Assistance
(770) 918-6201
Fax: (770) 918-6204
Email: tmorgan@dds.ga.gov


	HI 

Motor Vehicle Safety Office
Department of Transportation
869 Punchbowl Street
Room 405
Honolulu
HI
96813
Ms. Marjorie Kazama
Highway Safety Specialist
(808) 587-5686
Email: marjorie.kazama@hawaii.gov


	IA 

Office of Driver Services
Motor Vehicle Division
Iowa Department of Transportation
103 Crossroads Center
Waterloo
IA
50702
Ms. Toni Kerkove
MRE State Coordinator
(319) 235-8032
(319) 235-9674 - fax 
Email: toni.kerkove@dot.iowa.gov


	ID 

No MSF Training available
ID


	IL 

Division of Traffic Safety, 3rd Floor
3215 Executive Park Drive
Springfield,
IL
62703
www.dot.state.il.us/cycle2.html
Mr. Joe Lindsay
Cycle Rider Safety Coordinators
(217) 785-1181
(217) 782-9159 - fax
Email: joe.lindsay@illinois.gov


	IN 

Department of Education
Division of School Traffic Safety
Room 229, State House
Indianapolis
IN
46204-2798
www.doe.state.in.us/safety/mre.html
Mr. John Bodeker
(317) 232-0893
(317) 233-0858 - fax
Email: jbodeker@doe.state.in.us


	KS 

Kansas Department of Education
120 East Tenth Street
Topeka
KS
66612
Ms. Joan Peterson
(785) 296-8107
FAX (785) 296-3523 
Email: jpeterson@ksde.org


	KY 

Kentucky Motorcycle Program
250 Stratton Building
Eastern Kentucky University
Richmond
KY
40475-3131

RiderCourse Information: 
(800) 396-3234
Mr. Wayne Steele
Program Coordinator
(859) 622-1153
(859) 622-6548 - fax
Email: wayne.steele@eku.edu 


Transportation Cabinet
Division of Driver Licensing
Special Services Branch/Medical Review Board
State Office Building 501 High Street, Room 208
Frankfort
KY
40622
Ginnie Case
Administrative Branch Manager
(502) 564-6800 ext. 2502
(502) 564-6145 - fax
Email: ginnie.case@mail.state.ky.us


	LA 

Louisiana Motorcycle Safety
Awareness and Operator Training Program
Louisiana Department of Education
P. O. Box 94064
Baton Rouge
LA
70804-9064
Mr. Gerald Saucier
Education Program Consultant
(225) 219-0366
Email: gerald.saucier@la.gov


	MA 

Registry of Motor Vehicles
165 Liberty Street
Springfield
MA
01103
Mr. Eugene Carabine
(413) 781-0633
(413) 836-9873 Fax
Email: Eugene.Carabine@state.ma.us


	MD 

Driver Education & Licensing 
Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration
Motorcycle Safety Program
6601 Ritchie Highway, N.E., Room 207
Glen Burnie
MD
21062
Mr. M. Philip Sause, Jr.
Manager, Motorcycle Safety Program
(410) 424-3124
(410) 508-2444 - fax
Email: psause@mdot.state.md.us


	ME 

Bureau of Motor Vehicles
29 State House Station
Augusta
ME
04333
Eric Bellavance
Manager, Driver Education Section
(207) 624-9156
FAX (207) 624-9158
Email: Eric.Bellavance@maine.gov


	MI 

Michigan Department of State
Motorcycle Rider and Safety Education Program
430 West Allegan 3rd Floor - BRS
Lansing
MI
48918
www.michigan.gov
Ron Wilson
State Coordinator
(517) 335-6683
(517) 373-7419 - fax
Email: wilsonrj@michigan.gov


	MN 

MN Department of Public Safety
Office of Traffic Safety
444 Cedar Street, Suite 150
Saint Paul
MN
55101

RiderCourse Information:
(800) 407-6677 (MN Only)
Bill Shaffer
State Program Administrator
(651) 201-7075
Email: william.shaffer@state.mn.us


	MO 

Missouri Safety Center
Humphrey's, Suite 201 - CMSU
Warrensburg
MO
64093
www.mmsp.org
Mr. Neil Meyers
State Coordinator
(660) 543-8005
(660) 543-4574 - fax
Email: meyers@ucmo.edu 


	MS 

No coordinators currently exist for this state.
MS


	MT 

Montana Motorcycle Rider Safety
MSU-Northern
PO Box 7751
Havre
MT
59501
http://motorcycle.msun.edu

RiderCourse Information:
(800) 922-2453
Ms. Michele Turville
(406) 265-3565 
FAX (406) 265-3570
Email: mturville@msun.edu


	NC 

NCMSEP - North Carolina Motorcycle Safety
Education Program
602 West Harper Street
Snow Hill
NC
28580
Bob Wagner
Director
1-800-428-7433
1-252-747-8063 - Fax
Email: bwagner@lenoircc.edu


	ND 

Department of Transportation
608 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck
ND
58505-0700

RiderCourse Information:
(800) 726-4094
Ms. Carol Thurn
Motorcycle Safety Program Manager
(701) 328-4354 
(701) 328-2435 - fax
Email: cthurn@state.nd.us


	NE 

Department of Motor Vehicles 
P.O. Box 94612
(UPS - 301 Centennial Mall, South)
Lincoln
NE
68509
Mr. Fred Zwonechek
(402) 471-2515
FAX (402) 471-3865 


Nebraska Motorcycle Safety Program
Nebraska Office of Highway Safety
301 Centennial Mall South
Lincoln
NE
68509-4612
Mr. Robert Corner
(402) 471-2516
FAX (402) 471-3865
Email: bob.corner@nebraska.gov


	NH 

New Hampshire Department of Public Safety
James H. Hayes Safety Building
33 Hazen Drive
Concord
NH
03305
Ms. Katie Daley
Motorcycle Rider Training Coordinator
(603) 271-7000
(603) 271-0368 Fax
Email: KDaley@safety.state.nh.us


	NJ 

State of New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission
225 E. State Street
P.O. Box 131
Trenton
NJ
08666

RiderCourse Information:
(609) 633-9308
Lori Sannella
Office of Driver Education
(609) 633-9308
Email: lori.sannella@dot.state.nj.us


	NM 

New Mexico Motorcycle Safety Program
4811 B-2 Hardware Dr. NE
Albuquerque
NM
87109

RiderCourse Information:
1-(505) 338-2054
1-(877) 667-8880
David F. Smith
Program Manager
(505) 980-5714
Email: davidfsmith4@comcast.net


Traffic Safety Bureau
P.O. Box 1149
Santa Fe
NM
87504-1149
Mr. Michael Sandoval
(505) 827-1584
(505) 827-0431 - fax 


	NV 

Office of Traffic Safety
555 Wright Way
Carson City
NV
89711-0999
www.nevadarider.com

RiderCourse Information: 
(800) 889-8779
Mr. Ken Kiphart
Motorcycle Safety Administrator
(775) 684-7480
FAX (775) 684-8044
Email: nvrider@dps.state.nv.us 


	NY 

Motorcycle Safety Program
Department of Motor Vehicles
6 Empire State Plaza, Room 412
Albany
NY
12228
Brad Swartz
After 10/27/09: Dan Montimurro
State Administrator
(518) 474-9830
(518) 473-0160 - fax
Email: bswar@dmv.state.ny.us


New York State Motorcycle Safety Program
2 Jenner, Suite 150
Irvine, CA 62618
NY
Rob Gladden
Project Manager
(949) 727-3227
Fax: (949) 727-4217


	OH 

Motorcycle Ohio
1970 W. Broad Street P.O. Box 182081
(UPS - 1970 West Broad Street zip 43223)
Columbus
OH
43218-2081

RiderCourse Information:
(800) 83-RIDER (OH Only)
Mr. Robert D. Secrest
Program Coordinator
(614) 466-4041
(614) 728-8330 - fax
Email: bsecrest@dps.state.oh.us


	OK 

Oklahoma Highway Patrol
P.O. Box 11415
Oklahoma City
OK
73136
Major Gerald Davidson
Program Administrator
(405) 425-7705
(405) 425-2254 - fax
Email: mcsafety@dps.state.ok.us


	OR 

No MSF Training available
OR


	PA 

Motorcycle Safety Program
56 Grumbacher Road, Suite A
York
PA
17406
www.state.pa.us

RiderCourse Information: 
(800) 845-9533 
(For above website: enter PA keyword motorcycle)
Mr. Dave Surgenor
State Coordinator
(717) 849-5156
(717) 849-5166 - fax 


Special Driver Programs Unit
P.O. Box 68684
(UPS - River Front Office Center, 1101 South Front Street, zip 17104)
Harrisburg
PA
17106-8684
Ms. Chris Miller
Manager
(717) 772-2117
(717) 705-4415 - fax


	RI 

Rhode Island Department of Transportation
Office on Highway Safety
2 Capitol Hill 
Room 106
Providence
RI
02903
Ms. Despina Metakos
Highway Safety Program Coordinator
Motorcycle Safety Coordinator
Phone: 401-222-3024 ext 4096
Fax: 401-222-1856
Email: dmetakos@dot.ri.gov


	SC 

SC Technical College System Rider Education Program
111 Executive Center Drive
Columbia
SC
29210
www.scridered.org 

RiderCourse Information:
(803) 896-5266
Ronald G. Carty
State Coordinator
(803) 896-5266
(803) 896-5363 FAX
Email: carty@sctechsystem.edu


	SD 

South Dakota Safety Council
1108 N. West Ave
Sioux Falls
SD
57104

RiderCourse Information:
(800) 952-5539
Mr. Rick Kiley 
(605) 361-7785
(605) 361-2156 - fax


	TN 

Motorcycle Rider Education Program
Tennessee Highway Patrol Training Center
275 Stewart's Ferry Pike
Nashville
TN
37214
Mr. John Milliken
State Coordinator
(615) 232-2913
(615) 532-3606 - fax
Email: john.milliken@state.tn.us


	TX 

Department of Public Safety
Motorcycle Safety Unit
P.O. Box 4087
(UPS - 5806 Guadalupe, zip 78752)
Austin
TX
78773-0257
www.txdps.state.tx.us/msb

RiderCourse Information:
(800) 292-5787
Mr. John G. Young
Coordinator
(512) 424-2021
(512) 424-2803 - fax
Email: johng.young@txdps.state.tx.us


	UT 

Driver License Division
Department of Public Safety
P.O. Box 30560
(UPS - 3rd Floor, Rampton Building 4501 South 2700 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84119)
Salt Lake City
UT
84130-0560

RiderCourse Information: 
(800) 532-7691
Mr. Kurt Stromberg
Motorcycle Education Coordinator
(801) 964-4493
(801) 957-8699 - fax
Email: kstromberg@utah.gov


	VA 

Virginia Rider Training Program
P.O. Box 27412
(UPS - 2300 W. Broad St., Room 405, Richmond VA 23220)
Richmond
VA
23269
Mr. Bruce Biondo
Manager, Motorcycle Safety
(804) 367-1813
(804) 367-6031 - fax
Email: bruce.biondo@dmv.virginia.gov


	VT 

Vermont DMV Rider Education Program
120 State Street
Montpelier
VT
05603-0001
Mr. Paul A. Graves
Program Coordinator
(802) 828-2068
(802) 828-2092 - fax
Email: paul.graves@state.vt.us


	WA 

Washington Motorcycle Safety Program
Department of Licensing
P.O. Box 9030
UPS - Dept. of Licensing, Supply 622 South Jefferson, Attn: Stephen Stewart)
Olympia
WA
98507-9030
www.dol.wa.gov

RiderCourse Information:
(800)962-9010
Mr. Stephen Stewart
(360) 902-3664
(360) 586-8351- fax
Email: sstewart@dol.wa.gov


	WI 

Wisconsin Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 7936
(UPS - 4802 Sheboygan Ave., Room 933, 53705)
Madison
WI
53707-7936
www.dot.state.wi.us/dtim/bts/safety-index.htm

RiderCourse Information:
(800) 368-9677
Greg N. Patzer, Manager
Wisconsin Motorcycle Safety Program
(608) 266-7855
(608) 267-0441 - fax
Email: gregory.patzer@dot.state.wi.us


	WV 

Motorcycle Safety and Education Program
West Virginia Division of Motor Vehicles
2 Hale Street
Suite 100
Charleston
WV
25301
Mr. Joe Tyree
Coordinator
(304) 558-1041
(304) 558-4453 - fax
Email: Joseph.M.Tyree@wv.gov


	WY 

Wyoming Department of Transportation
5300 Bishop Blvd.
Cheyenne
WY
82009-3340

RiderCourse Information: 
(888) 570-9904
Ms. Susie McHenry
Motorcycle Safety Program Coordinator
(307) 777-4874
(307) 777-4250 - fax



